unless prior written permission has been obtained from the AFF. The Stadium shall 
be delivered to the AFF for its exclusive use during this period. 

14.8. Any Host Club that fails to comply with Articles 14.6 and 14.7 hereinabove, shall be: 

14.8.1. fined at least USD25,000 (United States Dollars Twenty-Five Thousand) 
for each breach, and 

14.8.2. the AFF Disciplinary and Ethics Committee may impose further 
sanctions at its discretion. 

ACC 2025/26 Tournament Regulations   

29 

SECTION 4: COMPETITION SYSTEM AND MATCH SCHEDULE 

15. COMPETITION SYSTEM

[...]

requests from Commercial Affiliates. The Head Coach shall only be required to pass 
through the Mixed Zone in the event that there is no post-Match press conference 
held after a Match. 

60.3. Any individual who fails to pass through the Mixed Zone shall be fined at least 
USD2,500 (United States Dollars Two Thousand Five Hundred). The relevant 
Participating Club may be held liable for any failure to pass through the Mixed Zone 
in accordance with these Regulations. The AFF Disciplinary and Ethics Committee 
may impose further sanctions at its discretion. 

60.4. The Team Media Officer is responsible for briefing the Head Coach and all

[...]

overcrowded shall rest solely with the Match Commissioner whose Official Report 
shall be evidenced with photographic and videographic proof of such overcrowding. 

78.6.1. Failure to ensure the same shall result in the Host Club being sanctioned 

with: 

78.6.1.1. a fine of at least USD15,000 (United States Dollars Fifteen 
Thousand); and/or 

78.6.1.2. playing their next Match in the Competition with either full 
or partial Stadium closure. 

78.6.2. The AFF Disciplinary and Ethics Committee may impose further 

sanctions at its discretion. 

78.7. Public Address System

[...]

Competition, the Away Club(s) shall be provided with travel tickets or 
reimbursed (as applicable) by the AFF Commercial Rights Partner – 
SPORTFIVE;  

96.1.2. Participation Fee: For each Match, the following participation fee shall be 
paid: 

96.1.2.1. for each losing team in the Play-off Stage: USD25,000 

(United States Dollars Twenty-Five Thousand) per match in 
the manner as prescribed by the AFF in due course; 

96.1.2.2. for each Participating Club in the Group Stage: USD130,000 
(United States Dollars One Hundred Thirty Thousand) in the 
manner as prescribed by the AFF in due course;  

96.1.2.3. for each losing team in the Semi-Finals: USD55,000 (United 

States Dollars Fifty-five Thousand) per match in the manner 
as prescribed by the AFF in due course. 

96.1.3. Stadium Enhancement Fund: For each Participating Club which qualifies 

and participates in the Group Stage, a stadium enhancement fund of up 
to USD50,000 (United States Dollars Fifty Thousand) shall be paid in

[...]

The decision made as per Article 96.4 hereinabove shall be final, binding and not 
appealable. 

97. PRIZE MONEY 

97.1. The AFF will pay the following prize monies to the Participating Clubs in the final 

Match of the Competition: 

97.1.1. Champion: USD425,000 (United States Dollars Four Hundred Twenty-
five Thousand); and 

97.1.2. Runner-up: USD215,000 (United States Dollars Two Hundred Fifteen 
Thousand). 

97.2. For the avoidance of doubt, should any Participating Club withdraw from the 

Competition prior to the commencement of the Competition and/or any MA fails to 
field eligible club(s), then the match contribution(s) mentioned hereinabove may be